WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIABILITY, ASSUMPTION OF RISK AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

In consideration of me or, my minor child, (including any minor child for which I am the legal guardian), being allowed to participate in any way in any activity with the Outdoors Tomorrow Foundation (OTF), Texas Parks and Wildlife Department (TPWD), and/or NASP®/IBO 3D, I individually and/or as the parent or legal guardian of an accompanying or participating minor, do hereby agree that:

- 1. I understand that there are inherent dangers associated with archery, and that these dangers may arise from various causes, including my own or my minor child's actions, or inactions, the actions or inactions of others participating, the condition of equipment being used, and/or the premises involved. I understand the nature of OTF and NASP®/IBO 3D and acknowledge my experience and capabilities, and I believe that I or my minor child am/is qualified to participate in the activities. I further acknowledge that I am aware that the activities will be conducted in facilities open to the public. I further agree and warrant that if, at any time, I believe conditions to be unsafe, I will immediately discontinue further participation.
- 2. I FULLY UNDERSTAND that participation in OTF and/or NASP®/IBO 3D involves risks, including serious bodily injury, permanent disability, paralysis and death, and such dangers may occur due to the negligence of OTF, NASP®/IBO 3D and/or Texas Parks & Wildlife Department (TPWD). I FULLY UNDERSTAND there may be other risks and social and economic losses either not known to me or not readily foreseeable at this time. I FULLY ACCEPT AND ASSUME ALL RISKS AND ALL RESPONSIBLITIY FOR LOSSES, COSTS AND DAMAGES incurred as a result of my or my minor child's participation in the OTF and/or NASP®/IBO 3D activities.
- 3. I hereby RELEASE, DISCHARGE, and agree to HOLD HARMLESS, OTF, NASP®, IBO and TPWD, their respective administrators, directors, agents, officers, volunteers, and employees, other participants, any sponsors, advertisers, and if applicable, owners and lessors of the premises on which the activities take place, from any and all liability, claims, demands, losses, or damages by which such persons or entities, individually or collectively, might otherwise become liable in any manner in connection with or in relation to the OTF and/or NASP®/IBO 3D activities, including negligent rescue operations. I further agree that if, despite this release, I or anyone on my or my minor child's behalf makes a claim against any of those persons or entities listed herein, I will INDEMNIFY, SAVE and HOLD HARMLESS each such person or entity from any litigation expenses, attorney's fees, loss liability, damage or cost they may incur as the result of any such claim. This agreement is intended to preclude the assertion of ANY claim against OTF, NASP®, IBO and TPWD, their respective administrators, directors, agents, officers, volunteers, and employees, other participants, any sponsors, advertisers, and if applicable, owners and lessors of the premises on which the activities take place.
- 4. OTF, NASP®, IBO and TPWD do not endorse or recommend any specific products, processes, or services of our sponsors. The views and opinions of our sponsors do not necessarily state or reflect those of OTF, NASP®, IBO and TPWD.
- 5. I also hereby grant TPWD, NASP®, IBO and OTF the unconditional right to use the name, voice and photographic likeness of myself or of the child (or children) in connection with any of their audio/visual productions, articles, or press releases, but not as an endorsement.

I have read this agreement, fully understand it's terms, understand that I have given up substantial rights by signing it and have signed it freely and without any inducement or assurance of any nature. I intend it to be a complete and unconditional release of all liability to the fullest extent allowed by the law and agree that if any portion of this agreement is held to be invalid that the balance, notwithstanding, shall continue in full force and effect.

Print Student Name	*NOTE: Students name must match their schools tournament roster.
Student Signature	Print Name of Witness (Must be over 18 yrs old and NOT the Parent or Legal Guardian)
Print Parent or Legal Guardian Name	Witness Signature
Parent or Legal Guardian Signature	Date
PARENT EMAIL ADDRESS:	

Date: